

# Environmental Waste Specialists, Inc.

Transportation & Disposal of Hazardous Waste, Asbestos, Lead and Soils

February 13, 2007

Corporate Offices: 14100 Sullyfield Circle, Suite 400 Chantilly, Virginia 20151

Local: (703) **502-0100** Fax : (703) **502-1796** 

National: 1-800-583-EWSI (3974) E-mail: EWSIhazmat@aol com Web: www.EWSIhazmat com

> Ms. Betty Francisco State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Re: RFQ-ERCYCL07

Dear Ms. Francisco,

Environmental Waste Specialists, Inc (EWSI) is pleased to present a bid for ERCYCL07

I have enclosed all documents as requested in addition to the (4) four addendums.

After you review the enclosed please call me if you have any questions or need additional information.

We sincerely look forward to an opportunity to be of continued service to the State of West Virginia.

Thank you for allowing EWSI to present this bid.

Sincerely,

Steven C. Novak Account Executive

town C North

Specializing In Your

Environmental Waste Needs



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SH-p

Ţ

RFO NUMBER **ERCYCL07** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

NOOK

**\*725142406** 703-502-0100 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SPECIALIST 14100 SULLYFIELD CIRCLE #400

ALL	STA	\TE	AGE	NCIE	S			
AN	D PC	LIT	ICA	L SU	BD:	IVIS	IONS	
VAR	Ious	S LC	CALE	ES A	S	INDI	CATE	)
ΒY	ORI	ER						

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Eg. Glag	SHIP V	/IA ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )	19 - 3.3 F.C	D.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
+01/18/									
BID OPENING DATE		01/31/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	PROVID	E RECY L STAT	CLING E AGE	N-END OF E NCIES	EST FOR Q STATEWID LECTRONIC AND POLI IRGINIA.	E CONTR EQUIPM	ACT TO ENT	ONS	
0001	RECYCL	1	EA TRONI		962-56 IPMENT				
	A MAND JANUAR IN THE 2109 W BUILDI WISHES THIS M CONFER ON THI ONE BI	ATORY Y 31, PURCH ASHING NG 15 TO BI EETING ENCE S S CONT DDER.	PRE-B 2007, ASING TON S IN TH D ON FA HALL RACT.	ID ME AT 1 DIVI TREET E CAP THIS ILURE DISQU NO	**NOTICE*; ETING SHAI 0:30 A.M. SION CONFI , EAST, CI ITOL COMPI CONTRACT I TO ATTENI ALIFY A VE PERSON CAN	LL BE H THE M ERENCE HARLEST LEX. A MUST BE D THE P ENDOR F N REPRE	ELD ON WEETING WEOM LOCATION, WV. NY VENDOE REPRESENTED ROM BIDD SENT MORE	EDNESDAY, ILL BE ATED AT THIS IS R WHO NTED AT ING E THAN	
	l Transferier			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS	Andrew Hilliam Hill	\$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	· · · ·	FEI	N				ADDI	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
11147	EN DECD	ONDING T	OPEO	INICED	T NAME AND A	DDDECC I	NI CDACE AD	OVELADELE	D.N.(ENDOD)



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 6460 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER ERCYCL07

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

SH-P ŏ

ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

\*725142406 703-502-0100 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SPECIALIST 14100 SULLYFIELD CIRCLE #400

DOY18/2007  LINE OLANITY UOP CAY NO STEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  LINE OLANITY UOP CAY STEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT, DATED JANUARY 18, 2007, FIVE (5) PAGES.  2. PRICING/INFORMATION PAGE, ONE PAGE, DATED JANUARY 18, 2007.  3. WY-96 4. NO DEBT AFFIDAVIT  EXHIBIT 3  LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE.  UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT.  RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE EXPLANTION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDIANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE  (1) YEAR PERIODS.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM	DATE PRIN	TED TERI	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
LINE OUANTITY DOP CAT TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT, DATED JANUARY 18, 2007, FIVE (5) PAGES.  2. PRICING/INFORMATION PAGE, ONE PAGE, DATED JANUARY 18, 2007. 3. WY-96 4. NO DEBT AFFIDAVIT  EXHIBIT 3  LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE.  UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICTING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT.  RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE EXPLRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE  (1) YEAR PERIODS.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WAS CONDITIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WAS CONDITIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE WAS CONDITIONS  SEED FOR THE SERVENCE OF THE READ CONDITIONS	01/18/	2007				
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT, DATED JANUARY 18, 2007, FIVE (5) PAGES.  2. PRICING/INFORMATION PAGE, ONE PAGE, DATED JANUARY 18, 2007.  3. WY-96 4. NO DEBT AFFIDAVIT  EXHIBIT 3  LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF OWE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED THELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED THELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" REASON AND REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE.  UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT.  RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE  (1) YEAR PERIODS.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM  SEERVERSE SIDE FORTERIES AND CONDITIONS  SEERVERSE SIDE FORTERIES AND CONDITIONS  PAGE  ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	BID OPENING DATE:	01/31/	2007	BID	OPENING TIME 01	•30PM
FIVE (5) PAGES.  2. PRICINGO INFORMATION PAGE, ONE PAGE, JANUARY  3. WV-96  4. NO DEBT AFFIDAVIT  EXHIBIT 3  LIFE OF CONTRACT: AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOM MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE.  UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT.  RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM  SEEPEVERSE SIDE FORTERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  PATE  ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	LINE	To the dest production of least open a	LIOP CAT	하기 후 사람들은 안 하나 난 그리고 보고 보냈다.		Company of the Company of the
LIFE OF CONTRACT:  AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1)  YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS  NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE  ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL  NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE  TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY  REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS  WRITTEN NOTICE.  UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE  IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND  PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE  CONTRACT.  RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL  WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR,  SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30)  DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL  BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE  ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND  SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE  (1) YEAR PERIODS.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE  RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN  NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES  SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  OATE  OATE  ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	,	FIVE (5) 2. PRICING/ JANUARY 3. WV-96	PAGES. INFORMATION			
IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT.  RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE  (1) YEAR PERIODS.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  PATE  ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		LIFE OF CONTRYEAR OR UNTIL NECESSARY TO ORIGINAL CONTROTEXCEED TWO TIME" THE VENTER REASON UPON GRITTEN NOTIC	AND EX- SUCH "REA OBTAIN A N FRACT. THE VELVE (12) IDOR MAY TE SIVING THE	KTENDS FOR A PER ASONABLE TIME" TO ASONABLE TIME" TO ASONABLE TIME TO ASONABLE TIME MONTHS. DURING ERMINATE THIS CONDINECTOR OF PURIORS	IOD OF ONE (1) HEREAFTER AS IS RENEW THE ME" PERIOD SHALL THIS "REASONABLE NTRACT FOR ANY CHASING 30 DAYS	
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE  (1) YEAR PERIODS.  CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	 	IN THIS CONTR PRICING SET H CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS WRITTEN CONSE SUBMITTED TO DAYS PRIOR TO	CONTRACT NT OF THE THE DIRECT THE EXPIR	FIRM FOR THE LIFT MAY BE RENEWED LESPENDING UNIT AND OR OF PURCHASING ATION DATE.	CONDITIONS AND TE OF THE  JPON THE MUTUAL JD VENDOR, THIRTY (30) CH RENEWAL SHALL	
TELEPHONE DATE  LE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	) () () () () ()	ORIGINAL CONT (1) YEAR PERI CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANC NOTICE TO THE SUPPLIED ARE	THE DIRECT FOR THE DI	HALL BE LIMITED TOR OF PURCHASIN NTRACT IMMEDIATE THE COMMODITIES RIOR QUALITY OR	TO TWO (2) ONE  G RESERVES THE LY UPON WRITTEN AND/OR SERVICES DO NOT CONFORM	
LE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SNATURE	<u> 0. 1. 012 124 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3</u>	MET CHAIR SEE REVE		<del></del>	
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	Since   UNC			TELEPHONE	DATE	
	TLE	FEIN			ADDRESS SULLES	
					ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

ERCYCL 07

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

SH I P TO

ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

\*725142406 703-502-0100 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SPECIALIST 14100 SULLYFIELD CIRCLE #400

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	RMS OF SA	LE.	S	IIP VIA	F 3, \$H		O.B.		FREIGHT TER	MS
01/18/	2007					en e		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	+		
BID OPENING DATE:		01/31/	2007		I	D	ת מז	PENING	TIME	ח ז	:30PM	
i in the same		31 TO 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	att si shafi	CAT	NEW COLUMN	ra di Peranda pada	ו ד	all by the profession	face to the table (18)	<u> </u>	.: 30FM	
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	NO	I TEM	NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
			1						<u> </u>		e. Se introductions to store	
	TO TUE	00503					[.					
	IO IHE	SPECI	FICAL	TONS	OF THE	BID AN	D CO	NTRACT	HEREI	N.	]	
											ĺ	
	OPEN M	ARKET	CLAUS	E: TH	E DIREC	TOR OF	PUR	CHASING	YAM 6			
	AUTHOR	IZE A	SPEND	ING U	NIT TO	<b>PURCHA</b>	SE O	N THE C	PEN			ļ
	MARKET	, WITH	OUT T	HE FI	LING OF	A REQ	uısı	TION OR	COST			İ
	ESTIMA	TE. IT	EMS S	PECIF	IED ON	THIS C	ONTR	ACT FOR	)			
					EMERGEN							1
	CALISES	(TNCL	UDING	BILT	NOT LIM	TTED T		U UNFUR	COECIN	_		
												ļ
			ANU	MANII	CIPATED	TÚCKE	ASE	IN IHE	VULUM	E		1
	OF WOR	K • J										
												1
!	QUANTI	TIES:	QUANT	ITIES	LISTED	IN TH	ERE	QUISITI	ON AR	E		
	APPROX	IMATIO	NS ON	LY, B	ASED ON	ESTIM	ATES	SUPPLI	ED BY			
	THE ST	ATE SP	ENDIN	G UNI	T. IT	IS UND	ERST	OOD AND	AGRE	ED İ		ĺ
	THAT TI	HE CON	TRACT	SHAL	L COVER	THE QI	TNAL	ITIES A	CTUAL	LY		
	ORDERE	DFOR	DELIV	ERY D	URING T	HE TER	1 OF	THE CO	NTRAC	T .		
	WHETHER	R MORE	OR L	ESS T	HAN THE	DUANT	TTTE	C CHUMN	HIRAG	''		
			• • •			QUAIT.		3 SHOWN	•			
										-		1
	D A MV 1311 I	TCV.	T		ENT THE	1151150						
	DANKKUI	TICY:	TM 1	HE EV	ENT THE	AFNDOI	(/CD	NIRACTO	R FIL	ES		
ļ	FUR BAI	KKUPI	CY PR	UIECI	ION, TH	IS COM	TRAC	T IS AU	TOMAT.	I ~		
		AULL A	סט מא	ID, A	ND IS T	ERMINA <sup>-</sup>	TED !	WITHOUT	FURT	HER		
	ORDER.											
ł				l								
	THE TER	RMS AN	D CON	DITIO	NS CONTA	AINED 1	N TI	HIS CON	TRACT			
	SHALL S	SUPERS	EDE A	NY AN	D ALL S	JBSEQUE	NT :	TERMS A	ND	- 1		
					PPEAR OI							
					E LISTS							
					NCE AGRI							
					AS CD-I		, 11	NCTODIA	5 ANY			
	ELECIRU	NIC I	EDION	SUCH	AS CD-I	KUM.				İ		ĺ
			İ									
				_						-		1
					SENCIES					ŀ		
					BTAIN A							
ļ	EQUIPME	NT TO	BE R	ECYCLE	ED. AF	TER REC	EIPT	T OF				
					DITACT V							
		ŀ	1	P .			1					
gelog grijaska t		grafitaga 1	v-Pedauj	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND	CONDI	TIONS	u Baatata	v 4140m	né s m oj učišk	s to the lead
GNATURE					-	TELEPHON				DATE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
TLE		FE	N					<del></del> -				
								ADDI	RESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOV	/E. [
		·						1				1



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ERCYCL07

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

\*725142406 703-502-0100 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SPECIALIST 14100 SULLYFIELD CIRCLE #400 CHANTILLY VA 20151

SHIP T ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINT	red.	. Neste TE	RMS OF SAI	E.		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
01/18/	2007										
BID OPENING DATE:		01/31	/2007				BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	iπ	EM NUMBER		UI	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ARRANG	EMENT	SFOR	PICK	UP OF	ITEM(S	s).				
								OF WES			
								ARD PRO			
								UCCESSF			
								VISA P		ING	
								BY ANY			
l i	TION O			IHAI	ARE L	ESS IH	IAN Ş	2,500 A	S A CO	NDI-	
			VEND	OR PR	EFEREN	CE CER	TIFI	CATE			
								BY MADE			
								GINIA C			
	5A-3-3	7 (DOI	ES NOT	APPL	Y TO C	ONSTRU	CTIO	N CONTR	ACTS).		
	A. AP REASON			S MAD	E FOR	2.5% P	REFE	RENCE F	OR THE		
	( )	BIDDE	RISA	N IND	IVIDUA	L RESI	DENT	VENDOR	AND		
								NIA FOR			
			1 1					TE OF T			
1	CERTIF										
	( )	BIDDER	RISA	PART	NERSHI	P, ASS	OCIA	TION OR	CORPO	RA-	
	TION R	ESIDE	NT VEN	DOR A	ND HAS	MAINT	AINE	D ITS H	EAD-		
								S CONTI		Y IN	
	WEST V	IRGIN	LA FOR	FOUR	(4) Y	EARS I	MMED	IATELY	PRECED	ING	
	THE DA	TE OF	THIS	CERTI	FICATI	ON; OR	80%	OF THE	OWNER	SHI	
								INDIVID			
								N RESID			
								PRINCI			
								NIA FOR	FOUR	(4)	
l l	YEARS		1	PREC	EDING	THE DA	TE OF	THIS			
	CERTIF	ICATIO	N; OR								
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS	AND CON	DITIONS	An inneren	52,55	
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				TELEPI				DATE	
TITLE		ls.	EIN						DDF0= 5111	L	TO DE MOTEO A SOLUTION
		ľ						AD	DRESS CHA	INGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



A PEZ DOB

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ERCYCL07

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

**\*725142406** 703-502-0100 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SPECIALIST 14100 SULLYFIELD CIRCLE #400

CHANTILLY VA 20151

SH-P Ö ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED	rika 🗓 gaketa 🕇	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/18/2007					
BID OPENING DATE:	01/31	/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	TAUOMA
A MI HAS BUSI FOUR	H HAS A NIMUM O MAINTAI NESS WI	N AFFILIATE F ONE HUNDR NED ITS HEA THIN WEST V ARS IMMEDIA	PORATION NONRESID OR SUBSIDIARY WED STATE RESIDEN QUARTERS OR PRIN IRGINIA CONTINUO TELY PRECEDING T	HICH EMPLOYS TS AND WHICH CIPAL PLACE OF USLY FOR THE	
1 )	APPLICA ON CHEC	1 1	E FOR 2.5% PREFE	RENCE FOR THE	
75% ARE THE	NG THE OF THE RESIDEN STATE C	LIFE OF THE EMPLOYEES WITS OF WEST ONTINUOUSLY	DENT VENDOR WHO CONTRACT, ON AV ORKING ON THE PR VIRGINIA WHO HAV FOR THE TWO YEAF THIS BID;	ERAGE AT LEAST OJECT BEING BID E RESIDED IN	
( ) MINI NONR WHIC OF B OF O DURI	MUM OF ESIDENT H MAINT USINESS NE HUND NG THE	ONE HUNDRED VENDOR WIT AINS ITS HE WITHIN WES RED STATE R LIFE OF THE	ESIDENT VENDOR E STATE RESIDENTS H AN AFFILIATE O ADQUARTERS OR PR T VIRGINIA EMPLO ESIDENTS WHO CER CONTRACT, ON AV R BIDDERS' AFFIL	OR IS A R SUBSIDIARY INCIPAL PLACE YING A MINIMUM TIFIES THAT, ERAGE AT LEAST	
SUBS WHO YEAR	IDIARY' HAVE RE S IMMED	S EMPLOYEES SIDED IN TH IATELY PREC	ARE RESIDENTS OF STATE CONTINUOUS EDING SUBMISSION THE SECRETARY OF	F WEST VIRGINIA USLY FOR THE TWO OF THIS BID.	
DETE FAIL PREF PURC	RMINES ED TO C ERENCE, HASING	THAT A BIDD ONTINUE TO THE SECRET TO: (A) RE	ER RECEIVING PRE MEET THE REQUIRE ARY MAY ORDER TH SCIND THE CONTRA	FERENCE HAS MENTS FOR SUCH E DIRECTOR OF CT OR PURCHASE	
SIGNATURE	apadjayjaj.	judiskisjus us hej <b>see re</b>	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	unit vieta y eties e telia.
			1		
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Workington Of The Market Color 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER ERCYCL07

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

T

ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

\*725142406 703-502-0100 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SPECIALIST 14100 SULLYFIELD CIRCLE #400

DATE PRINT	ED 1. 1.	general TER	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		О.В.	÷a ka	FREIGHT TERMS
01/18/										<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE:		01/31/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	BIDDER AND TH AGENCY	IN AN	AMOU H PEN DUCTE	NT NO ALTY D FRO	SSESS A F T TO EXCE WILL BE F M ANY UNF RDER.	ED 5% OPAID TO	F THE B	ID AMOU TRACTIN		
	DISCLO PURCHA TAX AN PURCHA BIDDER THAT S TAXES	SE ANY SING D D REVE SING A HAS P UCH IN PAID N	REAS IVISI NUE T PPROP AID T FORMA OR AN	ONABL ON AN O DIS RIATE HE RE TION Y OTH	CERTIFICA Y REQUEST D AUTHORI CLOSE TO INFORMAT QUIRED BU DOES NOT ER INFORM FIDENTIAL	ED INFO ZES THE THE DIR ION VER SINESS CONTAIN	RMATION DEPART ECTOR O IFYING TAXES, THE AM	TO THE MENT OF F THAT PROVIDE OUNTS O	D F	
	CODE 6 CERTIF THAT I CONTAI TERM O	1-5-3) ICATE F A CO NED WI F THE	, BID IS TR NTRAC THIN CONTR	DER H UE AN T IS THIS ACT,	OR FALSE EREBY CER D ACCURAT ISSUED TO CERTIFICA BIDDER WI MEDIATELY	TIFIES E IN AL BIDDER TE CHAN LL NOTI	THAT THE L RESPECTION OF THE CONTROL	IS CTS; AN ANYTHI ING THE	D NG	
		ļ	]	BIDDE	R:	onmenta	l Waste	Specia	list:	s, Inc
			]	DATE:	 0 <i>+</i>	2/13/				
			Ş	SIGNE	D: Ste	e flora	<u> </u>			
		T TOTAL TOTA		TITLE	:	ount Exe				
IGNATURE	12/12/18	d hertak	id etion ()	: SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	744		
						, LLEF HOME			ATE .	
ITLE		FE	N				ADI	DRESS CHAN	IGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE
140.00		0 LID ILIO 7			T NIABATE ANID					



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER ERCYCL07 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

T

ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

703-502-0100 **\*725142406** ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SPECIALIST 14100 SULLYFIELD CIRCLE #400

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	IA .	inst pi	F.O.B.	4*002-1	FREIGHT TERMS
01/18/										
BID OPENING DATE:		01/31/	2007			BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	IN EIT ENTITL	HER "A ED TO	" OR RECEI	"B", VE.	N OF PREF OR BOTH "/ YOU MAY RI "A" AND '	A" AND EQUEST	"B" W	HICH YO	U ARE	
				ΝΟΤ	ICE				,	
	AN ORI	GINAL,	SIGN	ED BI	D MUST BE	SUBMIT	TED T	0:		
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION TREET, EAS 5305-0130					
		VELOPE			THIS INFO				E OF	
	BUYER:			B	ETTY L. FF	RANCISC	0 - F	ILE 42-		
	RFQ. N	o.:		E	RCYCL07					
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	T	HURSDAY, F	EBRUAR	Y 15,	2007		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1	:30 P.M					
	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	JMBER IN (	D:				
<del></del>	, red sage at left.	- A 1. (4.4), 4.	ah us dir	SEE REV			IDITIONS			attuate noru Atta Brahim
SIGNATURE						ELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FEI	N					ADDRESS C	HANGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE
144117	110500	NIDINIO	-0 DE0	1110000	CALABAT ABID A	DDDEGGL	110040	FAROUE	155	. 0 (5) [0.0]



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER ERCYCL07

 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

\*725142406 703-502-0100 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SPECIALIST 14100 SULLYFIELD CIRCLE #400 CHANTILLY VA 20151

SHIPTO

ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS		
01/18/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		01/31/	2007			BID	OPENING TIN	4F 0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	Artinophysical	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	pale o la solida errocarregia.	UNIT PRIC	La l'Alaman Museal.	AMOUNT
	CONTAC	 T PERS	 DN (P	LEASE	PRINT CL	EARLY):			
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	ERCYC	L07 *****	TOTAL:	
				7 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 7					
SIGNATURE		A CONTRACTOR	a lant America (40)	SEE REV		ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FE	N			L	ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

The State of West Virginia is soliciting bids to establish a statewide contract for the services of a contractor to pick up and **recycle** used electronic equipment, (or any part thereof) such as computer CPU, monitor, copiers, televisions, etc. The resulting contract may be used by all West Virginia State Agencies and political subdivisions in all 55 counties.

Successful vendor shall be expressly forbidden to send any electronic equipment obtained through this contract to a landfill. Prior to any contract award, vendor shall certify they are recycling this equipment.

Prior to any award, bidder must certify they are a qualified recycler of electronic equipment.

### Notice - Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting

A mandatory pre-bid meeting shall be conducted on Wednesday, January 31, 2007 at 10:30 a.m. in the Capitol Complex/Purchasing Division (Building 15) conference room located at 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia 25311. All interested bidders must be present in person. Failure to attend the pre-bid conference shall disqualify a bidder from bidding on this contract. No one person can represent more than one bidder.

Successful vendor must pick up the all materials within thirty (30) days after such request is received. Within one week after receiving such request for pick up, successful vendor will notify the requesting agency of the approximate date (within 30 days) that the equipment will be removed. This is a mandatory requirement of the request for quotation. If there are any delays for any reason, each agency must be notified in writing and approve the new pick up date. This can be done via fax or e-mail.

Agency will make every attempt to have all material to be picked up in a central location; however, in some areas, this cannot be done. Vendor is responsible for supplying all labor to remove all equipment and material.

When the items are picked up, the Contractor must provide a certificate that indicates the total weight of the equipment and certify that this equipment will be recycled rather than being sent to a landfill within 2 business days. Must include location of pickup, date of pickup, WV39 (Release Order) and total weight. NOTE: some equipment may have the hard drives removed and/or made useless in order to assure no unauthorized use of data. If requested in writing, the successful vendor must shred any hard drive left in the computer (at the cost bid for this service on the pricing sheet). The pick-up authorization must indicate if the hard drive is in the computer and if destruction of the same is required,

stating serial number, make and model. Contractor shall issue a destruction certificate on all such hard drives that are required to be destroyed, listing date, serial numbers, make, model, and disposing agency.

West Virginia agencies <u>must have an approved retirement document</u> from the Manager of the West Virginia Surplus Property Division prior to making the request to the recycling contractor to pickup any used computer equipment and monitors, or any other equipment disposed of through this contract.

#### **Pricing**

The attached pricing sheet shall be completed and returned prior to the bid opening date. A rate based upon a price per pound for electronic products listed must be entered on the pricing/information page. The rate entered on the pricing page shall cover all vendor costs, including transportation, salaries, taxes, insurance. No additional fees shall be allowed. If possible, please type the pricing page.

#### Questions

Written questions shall be accepted through close of business (5:00 p.m. EST) on Tuesday, January 30, 2007. Written questions may be sent via E-mail preferred), USPS, Fax, courier or hand delivered. Send your questions to:

Purchasing Division
Attention Betty Francisco
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-4115 - FAX
bfrancisco@wvadmin.gov - E-mail

It is the bidder's responsibility to verify that questions have been received by the purchasing division. You may call 304-558-0468 or 304-558-7023 to verify receipt of the questions. After that date, only bid submission questions shall be answered.

#### Reports

Successful vendor shall provide six-month and annual reports showing the quantities of items picked up, dollar value and agencies (including political subdivisions) which have used this contract. Report shall simply provide a list of users and the grand total of use under the statewide contract.

### **Special Terms and Conditions**

#### **Business Certificate:**

Vendor shall provide proof of their authorization to recycle electronic equipment.

#### Insurance Requirements:

The successful vendor, as an independent contractor, is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. Vendor shall provide proof of insurance coverage prior to any contract award. The vendor shall maintain and furnish proof of coverage of liability insurance for loss, damage, or injury (including death) of third parties arising from acts and omissions on the part of the vendor, its agents and employees in the following amounts:

- a. For bodily injury (including death): five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) per person up to one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence.
- b. For property damage liability: Up to one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence.

#### Affidavit:

West Virginia State Code §5A-3-10a-(3)(d) requires that all vendors submit an affidavit of debt that certifies that there are no outstanding obligations or debts owing the State of West Virginia. This form is included in this request for quotation. It is preferred that this form be signed and returned with the bid. A contract shall not be issued prior to receipt of this affidavit.

### Agreement Addendum – Form WV-96

The vendor shall sign this Agreement Addendum to assure the State of West Virginia that if there should be any conflict between the vendor's terms and conditions and the State Code of West Virginia – the State code and laws of West Virginia shall prevail. The signature shall be affixed to the WV-96 and shall be signed by the same individual signing the request for quotation. (See attached WV-96).

#### Confidentiality

Successful vendor must acknowledge and comply with agency confidentiality on all information.

#### Record Retention (Access & Confidentiality):

Vendor shall comply with all applicable Federal and State of West Virginia rules and regulations, and requirements governing the maintenance of documentation to verify any cost of services or commodities rendered under this contract by vendor. The vendor shall maintain such records a minimum of (5) years and make available all records to West Virginia Agencies at vendor's location during normal business hours upon written request by State Agency within ten (10) days after receipt of the request.

#### **General Terms and Conditions**

#### Conflict of Interest

Vendor Affirms that it, its, officers or members or employees presently have no interest and will not acquire any interest, direct or indirect which would conflict or compromise in any manner or degree with the performance or its services hereunder. The vendor further covenants that in the performance of the contract, the vendor will periodically inquire of its officers, members and employees concerning such interests. Any such interests discovered will be promptly presented in detail to the Agency.

### **Prohibition Against Gratuities**

Vendor Warrants that it has not employed any company or person other than a bona fide employee working solely for the vendor or a company regularly employed as its marketing agent to solicit or secure the contract and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any company or person any fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of the contract.

For breach or violation of this warranty, the State will have the right to annul this contract without liability at its discretion, and/or pursue any other remedies available under this contract or by law.

## Vendor Relationship

The relationship of the vendor to the State will be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this contract. The vendor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents.

The vendor will be responsible for selecting, supervising and compensating any and all individuals employed. Neither the vendor nor any employees or contractors of the vendor will be deemed to be employees of the State for any purposes whatsoever.

The vendor shall be exclusively responsible for payment of employees and contractors for all wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred compensation plans, including but not limited to Worker's Compensation and Social Security obligations, and licensing fees, etc. and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing.

The vendor shall hold harmless the State, and shall provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the

foregoing payment, withholding, contributions, taxes, social security taxes, and employer's income tax returns.

The vendor shall not assign, convey, transfer, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association, or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.

#### Indemnification

The vendor agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State and the Agency, their officers, and employees from and against: 1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person, or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the contract; 2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the vendor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publications, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use or disposition of any data used under the contract in a manner not authorized by the contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; 3) Any failure of the vendor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.

Governing Law:

This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The vendor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable laws (Federal, State or Local Government) regulations.

### Compliance with Laws and Regulations:

The vendor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State or Municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.

The vendor shall pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant here to shall be borne by the vendor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this contract.

### AFFIDAVIT

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Environmental Waste Specialists, Inc.	
Authorized Signatu	ure: E/13 Ait Jos a OEO3 Agent Date: 2/13/0	) 7
No Debt Affidavit (Revise		

#### WV-96 Rev 5/94

AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

In the event of conflict between this addendum and the agreement, this addendum shall control:

- ARBITRATION Any references to arbitration contained in the agreement are hereby deleted Disputes arising out of the agreement shall be presented to the West Virginia Court of Claims
- 2 HOLD HARMLESS Any clause requiring the Agency to indemnify or hold harmless any party is hereby deleted in its entirety
- 3 GOVERNING LAW The agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia This provision replaces any references to any other State's governing law
- 4 TAXES Provisions in the agreement requiring the Agency to pay taxes are deleted. As a State entity, the Agency is exempt from Federal, State, and local taxes and will not pay taxes for any Vendor including individuals, nor will the Agency file any tax returns or reports on behalf of Vendor or any other party
- 5. PAYMENT Any references to prepayment are deleted Payment will be in arrears
- 6 INTEREST Should the agreement include a provision for interest on late payments, the Agency agrees to pay the maximum legal rate under West Virginia law All other references to interest or late charges are deleted
- 7. RECOUPMENT Any language in the agreement waiving the Agency's right to set-off, counterclaim, recoupment, or other defense is hereby deleted
- FISCAL YEAR FUNDING Service performed under the agreement may be continued in succeeding fiscal years for the term of the agreement, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being available for this service. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for this service, the agreement shall terminate without penalty on June 30. After that date, the agreement becomes of no effect and is null and void. However, the Agency agrees to use its best efforts to have the amounts contemplated under the agreement included in its budget. Non-appropriation or non-funding shall not be considered an event of default.
- 9 STATUTE OF LIMITATION Any clauses limiting the time in which the Agency may bring suit against the Vendor, lessor, individual, or any other party are deleted
- 10 <u>SIMILAR SERVICES</u> Any provisions limiting the Agency's right to obtain similar services or equipment in the event of default or non-funding during the term of the agreement are hereby deleted
- 11 <u>ATTORNEY FEES</u> The Agency recognizes an obligation to pay attorney s fees or costs only when assessed by a court of competent jurisdiction Any other provision is invalid and considered null and void.
- 12. ASSIGNMENT Notwithstanding any clause to the contrary the Agency reserves the right to assign the agreement to another State of West Virginia agency, board or commission upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Vendor and Vendor shall obtain the written consent of Agency prior to assigning the agreement
- 13 <u>LIMITATION OF LIABILITY</u> The Agency, as a State entity, cannot agree to assume the potential liability of a Vendor. Accordingly, any provision limiting the Vendor's liability for direct damages or limiting the Vendor's liability under a warranty to a certain dollar amount or to the amount of the agreement is hereby deleted. In addition, any limitation is null and void to the extent that it precludes any action for injury to persons or for damages to personal property
- 14 RIGHT TO TERMINATE Agency shall have the right to terminate the agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to Vendor
- 15 <u>TERMINATION CHARGES</u> Any provision requiring the Agency to pay a fixed amount or liquidated damages upon termination of the agreement is hereby deleted. The Agency may only agree to reimburse a Vendor for actual costs incurred or losses sustained during the current fiscal year due to wrongful termination by the Agency prior to the end of any current agreement term
- 16. RENEWAL Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The agreement may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties
- 17 <u>INSURANCE</u> Any provision requiring the Agency to insure equipment or property of any kind and name the Vendor as beneficiary or as an additional insured is hereby deleted
- 18. <u>RIGHT TO NOTICE</u> Any provision for repossession of equipment without notice is hereby deleted. However, the Agency does recognize a right of repossession with notice.
- 19 ACCELERATION Any reference to acceleration of payments in the event of default or non-funding is hereby deleted.
- 20 <u>AMENDMENTS</u> All amendments, modifications, alterations or changes to the agreement shall be in writing and signed by both parties. No amendment, modification, alteration or change may be made to this addendum without the express written approval of the Purchasing Division and the Attorney General.

ACCEPTED BY: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	Environmental Waste Specialists Inc. <u>vendor</u>
Spending Unit:	Company Name: EWSI
Signed:	Signed: Eliza Littel Javan
Title:	Title: CEO3 Agent
Date:	Date:2/13/07

## ERCYCL07

# Pricing/Information Sheet Please Print or Type the Requested Information

Price per poun	<u>/lb</u>							
<u>OR</u>								
Type of Elec	tronic Equipment	Estimated # Pounds	Cost Per Pound	Total				
Monitors	<del>-</del>	10,000	.26	\$2,600				
CPU		25,000	.26	\$6,500				
Televisions		2,000	1.00	\$2,000				
Copiers	1.	5,000	. 26	\$1,300				
Misc		15,000	. 26	\$3,900				
	0.000							
			Cost Per Each	Total				
Fluorescent Bu	ılbs	1,000		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *				
4 feet of Less		1,000	.46	\$460				
More than 4 fe	et	1,000	.84	\$840				
HID Bulbs	A MATTHEW LIMITE	1,000	1.29	<u>\$1,290</u>				
Circular Bulbs		1,000	- 70	\$700				
Destruction of	Hard Drives	500	4.30	\$2,150				
Note: The price Price quoted in of West Virginia		he entire cost to b picking up equipm	e charged for the rec ent at any location w	ycling service. ithin the State				
Name:	Steve Novak							
Telephone:	(703)502-0100							
Fax Number:_	(703)502-1796							
Email:	Email:ewsisteven@aol.com							
Vendor Certification:								
By signing below, I hereby certify that if awarded this contract, all equipment shall be recycled.								
Signature: Steve Novak								
Title: Account Executive								



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SH-D

RECYCL 07

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

DOGZEK

\*725142406 703-502-0100 ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE SPECIALIST 14100 SULLYFIELD CIRCLE #400

CHANTILLY VA 20151

DECEIVED L Jan 2 5 2007 ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRIN		TEF	RMS OF SAL	ĒҮ:	SHIP VI	Α	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/21/				U 1	*******	•		
BID OPENING DATE:	0.000.000.000.000.00	02/15/	2007	[0000 <u>00</u> 00 <u>0</u> 000		<u>BID</u>	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				<u> </u>				
				ADDE	NDUM NO. (	11		
						-		
								]
:	THE CO	RRECT	BID O	PENIN	G DATE IS	THURSD	AY,	
	FEBRUA	RY 15,	2007	AT 1	:30 P.M.			
				1				
	****	****	****	אם חב	ADDENDUM	NO OI	******	<u>,</u>
				112	ADDENBUN	140. 01	*****	^
				,				
								ļ
			ļ	ļ				j
ļ								
	!		1			ĺ		
								7
				Ì				
į			1			- [		
		}						Ì
			1					
}			}					
			}			į		
				1				
			ļ	}				
		}	ļ					
		Ì						
				}				
2			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TER	I RMS AND CON	DITIONS	L
IGNATURE Jane	Hand	7		<u>,</u>		LEPHONE	IDATE	7/267
111/4	1 40 174	-  FE	د ارسرا	Milai		(0)-3	02-0100	2/3/07
NEOUNT F	KECUTONE	?	N54-1	1405	775			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	EN RESPO	NDING T	O RFQ	INSERT	NAME AND A	DDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOD'

WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET	Buyer:	Page	Req. or P. O. No: ERCYCLOF
	Spending Ur	it:	CRU/CRUT
Vendor:			
F	Paguisition I	۶ ، ۱۸	ERCYCLOT
Į·	equisition i	vo <u> </u>	ERCYCL07
ADDENDUM ACKNOW	LEDGEMEI	NT	
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following che	ecked adde	ndum(s	) and have made
the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans an			
Addendum No.'s:			
No. 1x			
No. 2			
No. 3X			
No. 4 <u>X</u>			
No. 5			
I understand that failure to confirm the rece	eipt of the a	ddendu	ım(s) is cause for
rejection of bids.	•		
			ļ
	Steve	Harci	1
	S	ignatur	е
- Enviro	nmental	Waste	Specialists, In
		ompan	
		/13/07	7
		)ạte	
Exhibit 10			

.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

T

RFQ NUMBER ERCYCL07

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

VENDOR

Steven Novak **Environmental Waste Specialists** 14100 Sullyfield Circle, Suite 400 Chantilly, Virginia 20151

ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	LE	SHIF	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		02/15/	2007			BID	OPENING TIM	E 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM N	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	4.1. (417)	AMOUNT
	1. ADD DOCUME FAILUR	ENDUM NT SHO E TO S	ACKNO ULD B IGN A	WLEDG E SIG ND RE	EMENT IS	ATTACHE RETURNED	WITH YOUR		•
	1. ERC	YCL07 YCL07 STIONS	REVI PRIC AND	SED S ING/I ANSWE		TIONS	(5 PAGES)	)	
	****	* * * * * *	* * * E N	D OF	ADDENDUM	NO. 2**	*******	*****	
				į					
								į	
	* 1 * Y * 1 * 1			ege prv	ERSE SIDE FOR 1	EDMS AND OC	IDITIONS	:	
IGNATURE / -/-	- An		· · ·	SEE HEV	ENOE OIDE FOR I	TELEPHONE	RUTTONS	DATE	
	e /lor	zh_				70	3-502-0100		2/13/07
TLE ACCOUNT	GECUTE	ve FEI	54.1	17405	73		ADDRESS (	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		<del></del>				ADDDEGG I	N CDACE ABOVE		D 17/51/5 0 DI

WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	Buyer: Page Req. or P O. No.:								
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET	Spending Unit: ERCYCL-07								
Vendor:									
R	Requisition No.: ERCYCLO7								
ADDENDUM ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT								
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum(s) and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specifications, etc.									
Addendum No.'s:									
No. 1X	·								
No. 2									
No. 3									
No. 4X									
No. 5									
I understand that failure to confirm the rece rejection of bids.	eipt of the addendum(s) is cause for								
	Store Morek Signature								
- Envir <u>o</u>	onmental Waste Specialists, Inc Company								
	2/13/07 Date								
Exhibit 10	Dáre								

r

¢



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for REQNUMBER CYCL07

1

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BETTY FRANCISCO B04-558-0468

ō

ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE VENDOR

DATE PRIN 02/12/		TEI	RMS OF SAL	Ē	SH	PVIA	F	).В.	FREIGHT TE	RMS
BID OPENING DATE:		<del> 02/15/</del>	<del>2007</del>			BID	OPENING	TIME	1:30PM —	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUN	IT
	****	****	****	ADDEN	DUM NO	3*****	*****	*****	*	
	DOCUME FAILUR DISQUA 2 LIS	ENT SHO LE TO S LIFICA T OF B	ULD B IGN A TION ID AT	E SIG ND RE OF YO TENDE	NED AND TURN MAY UR BID	S ATTACHE RETURNED RESULT	WITH YO			
	QUESTI ANSWER	W		IE PE	R POUND	OR EACH?		IVES, DO	)	
	QUESTI ANSWER	Q		PER P	OUND OR	RORESCEN EACH?	r BULBS,	DO WE		
	*****	****	****	*END	OF ADDEN	IDUM NO.3	*****	*****	*	
				·see·se	<del>(coorean</del>					
SIGNATURE L	e Ila	rak				TERMS AND CON	3-562-010	S DATE	2/13/67	
ACCOUNT	e flo	ve FE	in 54-	-174	0573				S TO BE NOTED AB	OVE

W-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	Buyer:	Page	Req. or P. O. No.: ERCYCL-07
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET	Spending Ur	it:	CRU/COBF
Vendor:			
		_	_
- -	Pennisition I	Vo. 5	ERCYCLO7
'	toquiomion i	··· <u></u>	
ADDENDUM ACKNOW	LEDGEME	NT	
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following ch	ookod adda	ndum/e	\ and have made
the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans ar	eckeu aude nd/or specifi	cations.	etc.
the hoodstary revisions to my proposal, plane ar	idioi opeoiii		, •••
Addendum No.'s:			
Addendam No. 5.			
No. 1X			
No. 2			
No. 2			
No. 3			
No. 4X			
No. 5			
NO. 3			
I understand that failure to confirm the rec	eipt of the a	ıddendı	ım(s) is cause for
rejection of bids.			
	0+	Al	
	Store		
	5	Signatur	е
. Fnyiro	nmental	Waste	Specialists, Inc.
- 111V11 <u>C</u>		Compan	
		•	
_		/13/0	
	£	Date	
Exhibit 10			
Rev. 11/96			

1.

200



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation ERCYCL07

1

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF BETTY FRANCISCO 304-558-0468

OT P TO

ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MODZEK

DATE PRIN 02/13/		TER	MS OF SAL		SHIP V	IA		FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/15/	2007			BID	OPENII	NG TIME	<del>- 6 </del> -	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUN	1BEA		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
				. NO						
			. ]							
	*****	****	****	ADDEN	DUM NO 4*	*****	*****	*****	****	
	l. ADD	ENDUM	ACKNO	WLEDG	EMENT IS	ATTACHE	D, TI	HIS		
	DOCUME	NT SHO	ULD B	E SIG	NED AND R	ETURNED	WITH	YOUR BII	).	
	FAILUR	E TO S	IGN A	ND RE	TURN MAY 1 UR BID.	RESULT	LN			
	DISQUA	LLIFICA YCL07	REVI	SED P	RICING SH	EET				
	3 NOT	ICE:	NO AD	OITIO	NAL QUEST	IONS WI		ACCEPTEI	).	
	·				UST BE RE		BY			
			T:305	AT OTA	02/15/200	1			1	
	*****	*****	***E	ND OF	ADDENDUM	NO. 4*	*****	*******	***	··
									•	
						•				•
										•
	!									
				1						
p001.	1		EA.		962-56					
	RECYCI	1 E ELEC	TRONT	C EOU	IPMENT					
	KINC I CI			2 120						
SIGNATURE / -	<i></i>	N 1		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TI	TELEPHONE	******************		DATE	7.,,
_ 30	we I	loval	-12.1			70	3-502			2/13/07
ACCOUNT	Execut	zve F	<sup>IN</sup> 54	- 179	10513			ADDRESS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	Buyer: Page Req. or P O. No.: ERCYCL-07
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET	Spending Unit:
Vendor:	Spending Offic.
voltagi,	
-	Securities No. Securitary
ř	Requisition No.: ERCYCLO7
	/
ADDENDUM ACKNOW	/LEDGEMENT
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following chathe necessary revisions to my proposal, plans ar	ecked addendum(s) and have made
the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans at	nutor specifications, etc
Add a down No Jos	
Addendum No.'s:	
No. 1X	
No. 2	
No. 3X	
110. 0	
No. 4X	
No. E	
No. 5	
I understand that failure to confirm the rec	ceipt of the addendum(s) is cause for
rejection of bids.	
	0 1 A 1
	Store Morek
	Signature
Enviro	onmental Waste Specialists, Inc
- FIIALL	Company
_	2/13/07
	Date
Exhibit 10	
Rev. 11/96	

 $\sigma_{i} = -1 = -\sigma_{i}$ 

.;~		:							
		Client	#: 51781		ENVI	RWAS			
/	4 <i>C</i>	ORD. CERTIFI	CATE OF LIAE	BILITY IN	ISURAN	ICE	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/26/06		
US 275	55 Ha	R urance Services artland Road nurch, VA 22043		ONLY AND HOLDER. T	CONFERS NO RI	D AS A MATTER OF INI GHTS UPON THE CERT E DOES NOT AMEND, E FORDED BY THE POLIC	IFICATE XTEND OR		
		-0788		INSURERS A	FFORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIC#		
INSU	RED			INSURER A: ES	sex Insurance (	Company	39020		
		Environmental Waste Sp	· ·	INSURER B: TW	in City Fire Inst	ırance Company	29459		
		14100 Sullyfield Circle, S	Suite 400	INSURER C: An	INSURER C: American International Co-AIG				
		Chantilly, VA 20151		INSURER D: Ha	INSURER D: Hartford Fire Insurance Company				
				INSURER E:	INSURER E:				
CO	/ER/	GES		•					
AN M	NY RE AY PE	LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC QUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION ( RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED ES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOC BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HER	UMENT WITH RESP EIN IS SUBJECT TO	ECT TO WHICH THIS	S CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISS	SUED OR		
NSR LTR	ADD'L	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	s		
Α		GENERAL LIABILITY	3CS5954	12/15/06	12/15/07	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000		
	 	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$50,000		
		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$		
		X BI/PD Ded:500				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000		
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000		
		GEN L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$		
		POLICY PRO- JECT LOC			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
D		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	42UECUA9335	12/15/06	12/15/07	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000		

ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: AGG Α XMR11789 12/15/06 12/15/07 \$1,000,000 EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE \$1,000,000 AGGREGATE DEDUCTIBLE X RETENTION **\$ 0** WC STATU-TORY LIMITS 42WECCE7631 12/15/06 12/15/07 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$500,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$500,000 If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below \$500,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT OTHER Pollution 001273302 04/21/04 04/21/07 \$2,000,000 Liability \$10,000 Deductible

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

**RE: All Projects** 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION				
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION				
State of West Virginia	DATE THEREOF THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL30_ DAYS WRITTEN				
Purchasing Division	NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL				
Attn: Marc Roberts	IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER. ITS AGENTS OR				
2019 Washington Street East;PO Box 50130	REPRESENTATIVES.				
Charleston, WV 25305-0130	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
	WS Hogan				

#### **IMPORTANT**

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

#### **DISCLAIMER**

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon